Deficit before Grants 33  (614,196)  (531,393) (1,170,861)  (193,548) – –  (1,785,057)  (724,941)

GRANTS

Operating Grants :

Government 34a  577,580  457,441  306,995  228,752 – –  884,575  686,193

Agency for Science,
Technology & Research 34b – –  69,465  64,323 – –  69,465  64,323

Others 34c – –  62,069  50,141 – –  62,069  50,141

Deferred Capital Grants
amortised 26  46,351  48,739  130,947  134,615 – –  177,298  183,354

 623,931  506,180  569,476  477,831 – –  1,193,407  984,011

(DEFICIT) SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR  9,735  (25,213)  (601,385)  284,283 – –  (591,650)  259,070

28	SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION ON GENERAL FUNDS AND RESTRICTED FUNDS (cont’d)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH

SPIRIT OF THE EXPLORER56

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SINGAPORE AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

COMPANY
   GENERAL FUNDS   RESTRICTED FUNDS

ELIMINATION
(Note A)   TOTAL

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

(Restated) (Restated) (Restated)

Note S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Accumulated Surplus Balance at
1 April (as previously stated)  1,091,162  759,517  1,077,303  1,198,157 – –  2,168,465  1,957,674

Reclassification from Restricted
Funds to General Funds 41 –  281,619 –  (281,619) – – – –

Balance at 1 April
(as restated)  1,091,162  1,041,136  1,077,303  916,538 – –  2,168,465  1,957,674

Transfer between General Funds and
Restricted Funds (Note B)  8,195  75,136  (8,195)  (75,136) – – – –

Transfer from Deferred Capital
Grants 26 –  103 –  14,497 – – –  14,600

Transfer to Endowment Funds – –  4  (6,386) – –  4  (6,386)

Transfer to Capital Preservation
Account – – –  (56,493) – – –  (56,493)

Balance at 31 March  1,109,092  1,091,162  467,727  1,077,303 – –  1,576,819  2,168,465

Note A: The elimination of the interfund transactions relates mainly to transactions between Restricted Funds and
funds maintained for self-financing activities under General Funds.

Note B: Transfer relates mainly to:
a)	 Transfer relates mainly to transfer of funds from research projects (Restricted Funds) to a central pool (General

Funds) for indirect overheads recovery and to self-financing funds (General Funds) for unspent grant balances

[…]

(a)	the Group has previously classified self-financing funds and halls of residences under Restricted Funds. They are
now classified under General Funds;

(b)	the Group has previously classified external grants received from grantors under General Funds. They are now
classified under Restricted Funds;

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH

39	RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS (cont’d)

NUS ANNUAL REPORT 2009 63

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SINGAPORE AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

(c)	 the Group has previously classified accumulated surplus of subsidiaries under Restricted Funds. They are now
classified under General Funds; and

(d)	the Group has previously classified debt funds under General Funds. They are now classified under
Restricted Funds.

As a result, comparative figures under the supplementary information on General Funds and Restricted Funds
(Note 28) have been adjusted to conform with current year’s presentation.

Effects of the prior year reclassifications mentioned above are shown below:

GROUP  Balances as
previously reported   Reclassification  Balances as restated

 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000

Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended
31 March 2008

General Funds:

OPERATING INCOME

Tuition and other fees  196,382  30,185  226,567

Other income  10,588  112,025  122,613

 206,970  142,210  349,180

OPERATING EXPENDITURE

Expenditure on manpower  623,327  (47,215)  576,112

Depreciation and amortisation expenditure  192,402  (124,987)  67,415

Other operating expenditure  388,025  (134,088)  253,937

 1,203,754  (306,290)  897,464

Operating (Deficit) Surplus  (996,784)  448,500  (548,284)

Net investment income  4,787  3,999  8,786

Share of result (net of tax) of associated companies –  (11)  (11)

Gain on sales of associated company –  200  200

(Deficit) Surplus before Grants  (991,997)  452,688  (539,309)

GRANTS

Operating Grants :

Government  686,193  (215,313)  470,880

Agency for Science, Technology & Research  64,323  (64,323) –

Others  50,141  (50,076)  65

Deferred Capital Grants amortised  183,354  (134,001)  49,353

 984,011  (463,713)  520,298

DEFICIT FOR THE YEAR BEFORE TAX  (7,986)  (11,025)  (19,011)

Income tax –  (18)  (18)

DEFICIT FOR THE YEAR  (7,986)  (11,043)  (19,029)

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

Balance as at 1 April 2007  782,289  264,470  1,046,759

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH

41	RECLASSIFICATIONS AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES (cont’d)

SPIRIT OF THE EXPLORER64

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SINGAPORE AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

GROUP  Balances as
previously reported   Reclassification  Balances as restated

 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000

Restricted Funds:

OPERATING INCOME

Tuition and other fees  30,185  (30,185) –

Other income  175,030  (103,800)  71,230

 205,215  (133,985)  71,230

OPERATING EXPENDITURE

Expenditure on Manpower  51,264  47,215  98,479

Depreciation and amortisation expenditure  5,267  124,987  130,254

Other Operating Expenditure  106,895  142,313  249,208

 163,426  314,515  477,941

Operating Surplus (Deficit)  41,789  (448,500)  (406,711)

Net investment income  (11,207)  (3,999)  (15,206)

Share of result (net of tax) of associated companies  147,769  11  147,780

Loss on sales of associated company  (1,304)  (200)  (1,504)

Surplus (Deficit) before Grants  177,047  (452,688)  (275,641)

GRANTS

Operating Grants :

Government  13,439  215,313  228,752

Agency for Science, Technology & Research –  64,323  64,323

Others  65  50,076  50,141

Deferred Capital Grants amortised  614  134,001  134,615

 14,118  463,713  477,831

SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR BEFORE TAX  191,165  11,025  202,190

Income tax  (18)  18 –

SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR  191,147  11,043  202,190

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

Balance as at 1 April 2007  1,263,101  (264,470)  998,631

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH

41	RECLASSIFICATIONS AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES (cont’d)

NUS ANNUAL REPORT 2009 65

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SINGAPORE AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

COMPANY  Balances as
previously reported   Reclassification  Balances as restated

 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000

Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended
31 March 2008

General Funds:

OPERATING INCOME

Tuition and other fees  196,382  27,718  224,100

Other income  11,919  106,788  118,707

 208,301  134,506  342,807

OPERATING EXPENDITURE

Expenditure on manpower  623,327  (57,543)  565,784

Depreciation and amortisation expenditure  192,402  (125,637)  66,765

Other operating expenditure  393,542  (142,901)  250,641

 1,209,271  (326,081)  883,190

Operating (Deficit) Surplus  (1,000,970)  460,587  (540,383)

Net investment income  4,787  4,203  8,990

Profit on sales of associated company – – –

(Deficit) Surplus before Grants  (996,183)  464,790  (531,393)

GRANTS

Operating Grants :

Government  686,193  (228,752)  457,441

Agency for Science, Technology & Research  64,323  (64,323) –

Others  50,141  (50,141) –

Deferred Capital Grants amortised  183,354  (134,615)  48,739

 984,011  (477,831)  506,180

DEFICIT FOR THE YEAR  (12,172)  (13,041)  (25,213)

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

Balance as at 1 April 2007  759,517  281,619  1,041,136

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH

41	RECLASSIFICATIONS AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES (cont’d)

SPIRIT OF THE EXPLORER66

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SINGAPORE AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

COMPANY  Balances as
previously reported   Reclassification  Balances as restated

 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000

Restricted Funds:

OPERATING INCOME

Tuition and other fees  27,718  (27,718) –

Other income  169,793  (98,563)  71,230

 197,511  (126,281)  71,230

OPERATING EXPENDITURE

Expenditure on Manpower  40,936  57,543  98,479

Depreciation and amortisation expenditure  4,616  125,637  130,253

Other Operating Expenditure  98,082  151,126  249,208

 143,634  334,306  477,940

Operating Surplus (Deficit)  53,877  (460,587)  (406,710)

Net Investment income  (11,003)  (4,203)  (15,206)

Profit on sales of associated company  228,368 –  228,368

Surplus (Deficit) before Grants  271,242  (464,790)  (193,548)

GRANTS

Operating Grants :

Government –  228,752  228,752

Agency for Science, Technology & Research –  64,323  64,323

Others –  50,141  50,141

Deferred Capital Grants amortised –  134,615  134,615

–  477,831  477,831

SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR  271,242  13,041  284,283

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

Balance as at 1 April 2007  1,198,157  (281,619)  916,538

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH

41	RECLASSIFICATIONS AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES (cont’d)

Produced by Office of Corporate Relations, NUS

Designed by

Printed on recycled paper

National University of Singapore

21 Lower Kent Ridge Road
Singapore 119077
Tel: (65) 6516 6666

nus.edu.sg